



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/53/2026

MRS. N. TEMSUZUNGLA JAMIR
W/O LATE DR. IMOTEMSU AO, R/O HOUSE NO. 25 B,
LANE 03, DUNCAN BOSTI, DIMAPUR, NAGALAND - 797113

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 2 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND,
KOHIMA

2:THE VICE CHANCELLOR
THE INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
NAGALAND
PO-ARTC
CHUMOUKEDIMA
NAGALAND

3:THE REGISTRAR
THE INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
NAGALAND
PO-ARTC
CHUMOUKEDIMA
NAGALAND

Advocate for the Petitioner : IMKONG JAMIR, PETER RANA,TEKALONG

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

ORDER

Date : 24.04.2026

Heard Mr. Imkong Jamir, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. M. Longkumer, learned Government Advocate appears for the respondent No.1.

This writ petition has been filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India by the wife of a deceased employee who was aggrieved by purported non-payment of outstanding salary of her deceased husband from December 2017 to October 2022. During his lifetime, the petitioner's husband was working in the Gopal Open University/International University, Dimapur and was a Director at the time of his demise.

Issue notice.

Extra copy of the petition may be furnished to the respondent No. 1, if necessary. The petitioner shall also take steps toward respondent No. 2 and 3 by speed post.

List this matter again after **4(four) weeks**.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant