

GAHC020002542026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/53/2026

MRS. N. TEMSUZUNGLA JAMIR
W/O LATE DR. IMOTEMSU AO, R/O HOUSE NO. 25 B, LANE 03, DUNCAN
BOSTI, DIMAPUR, NAGALAND - 797113

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND 2 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND, KOHIMA
2:THE VICE CHANCELLOR
THE INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
NAGALAND
PO-ARTC
CHUMOUKEDIMA
NAGALAND

3:THE REGISTRAR
THE INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
NAGALAND
PO-ARTC
CHUMOUKEDIMA
NAGALAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr Peter Rana, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. Pichano, Government Advocate
: Mr. Qheto A. Choppy, Advocate

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 25.05.2026

This Court has taken note of the Office Note dated 27.04.2026.

2. Mr. Qheto A. Choppy, the learned counsel appears on behalf of the Respondent No.3.

3. It is duly submitted that the claim of the Petitioner is against the International University for non-payment of the dues. The International University is represented by the Registrar who is the Respondent No.3.

4. Under such circumstance, the service is duly complete.

5. Mr. Qheto A. Choppy, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent No.3 submitted that he requires 4 (four) weeks' time for filing the affidavit-in-opposition.

6. Ms. Pichano, the learned Government Advocate appearing on behalf of the State of Nagaland also submitted that the State Respondent would also like to file an affidavit-in-opposition.

7. Accordingly, list the matter for admission on

25.06.2026.

8. The affidavits-in-opposition be filed on or before
24.06.2026.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant